Ordinance No. 1337-2023 AS AMENDED

By Council Members Hairston and Griffin (by departmental request)

AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Director of City Planning to enter into an amendment to Contract No. PS 2023*0018 with James Corner Field Operations, L.L.C. to extend the contract for an additional year for additional services required by the City and to amend the name of the consultant from James Corner Field Operations, L.L.C. to Field Operations, L.L.C.

WHEREAS, under Ordinance No. 1232-2022, passed December 5, 2022 and Board of Control Resolution No. 536-22, adopted December 21, 2022, the Director of City Planning entered into Contract No. PS 2023*0018 with James Corner Field Operations, L.L.C. for professional services necessary to produce a North Coast Lakefront Master Plan (the "Plan"); and

WHEREAS, while performing the services to produce the Plan, additional services under the contract are required by the City and the Director of City Planning desires to extend the contract for an additional year; and

WHEREAS, in addition, James Corner Field Operations, L.L.C. has changed the structure of their business and have changed their name to Field Operations, L.L.C.; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance constitutes an emergency measure providing for the usual daily operation of a municipal department; now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

Section 1. That the Director of City Planning is authorized to enter into an amendment to Contract No. PS 2023*0018 with James Corner Field Operations, L.L.C. to acknowledge the name change to Field Operations, L.L.C., to extend the contract for an additional year, and to provide for additional work needed for the Plan relating to transportation planning, community engagement and meetings, waterfront-adjacent planning items, graphics, digital modeling and professional renderings, economic analysis, and other tasks as determined by the Director (the "Amendment"). All other terms and conditions of the contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Amendment shall be prepared by the Director of Law.

Ordinance No. 1337-2023 AS AMENDED

Section 3. That the costs of the Amendment shall not exceed \$400,000 and

shall be paid from Fund No. 01-0110-6380. No additional funds shall be expended

without additional legislative authority. (RQS 0110, RLA 2023-127)

<u>Section 4.</u> That this ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

RB:nl 11-20-2023 FOR: Director Huang

Ord. No. 1337-2023 AS AMENDED

REPORT after second Reading

By Counc	il Members Hairsto	n and Griffin	(by departmental request)
		GENCY ORD	INANCE
No. PS 202 contract fo amend the	g the Director of City 23*0018 with James r an additional year f	Planning to e Corner Field for additional s	nter into an amendment to Contract Operations, L.L.C. to extend the services required by the City and to es Corner Field Operations, L.L.C.
and referred to	READ FIRST TIME		REPORTS
			-
by the council			-
		CITY CLERK	-
by the council	READ SECOND TIME		-
		CITY CLERK	-
by the council	READ THIRD TIME		
		PRESIDENT	-
		CITY CLERK	- -
	APPROVED		-
		MAYOR	-
Recorded Vol.– Published in the			-